2023-2024  
 Total Reviews:  1,054 
 New Submittals:  558 

 Resubmittals:  496  

Fiscal Year:  2022-2023  
 Total Reviews: 1,168 
 New Submittals:  587 
 Resubmittals:  581  

The total number of plan reviews conducted in fiscal year 2024-2025 was nine hundred sixty six 
(966). The total number of new submittals conducted in fiscal year 2024-2025 was four hundred 
seventy three (473).  A new submittal is when plans and specifications are first submitted to DCAB for 
review.    
The total number of resubmittals conducted in fiscal year 2024-2025 was four hundred ninety three 
(493).  A resubmittal is when revised plans and specifications are submitted to DCAB for an additional 
plan review. 

Further details on new submittals that were reviewed by the FAU in fiscal year 2024-2025 are shown 
in Tables 1, 2, and 3 on the following pages.

[...]

predominant number of document reviews was for facilities located on Oahu. 

FEE FOR REVIEW OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
Effective January 1, 2013, DCAB initiated a fee for the review of plans and specifications subject to 
§103-50, HRS.  During the period covering this fiscal year, DCAB collected nine hundred seventy 
thousand three hundred eleven and three cents ($970,311.03) under §103-50, HRS, from the four 
hundred seventy three (473) State and County construction document reviews.  It should be noted 
that resubmittals typically do not involve a review fee. 

TABLE 1: Facilities Reviewed by Department/Agency (New Submittals) Fiscal Year 
2023-2024  
State of Hawaii 
Hawaii Health Systems Corporation - 9

[...]

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ON DESIGN 
The FAU provides technical assistance to design professionals in both the public and private sectors 
on how to make buildings, facilities, and sites accessible for persons with disabilities.  In fiscal year 
2024-2025, the FAU fielded six hundred eighty eight (688) requests for general technical assistance 
in areas concerning the design standards for §103-50, HRS, the Americans with Disabilities Act 
Accessibility Guidelines, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines and other accessibility guidelines.  
Technical assistance was provided through meetings, telephone calls, faxes, and email inquiries.

[...]

projects were not submitted for review as required by §103-50, HRS.  DCAB received ten (10) 
responses, and eleven (11) projects were submitted. 

ACCESS E-BULLETIN 
To assist the design profession, the FAU prepared and distributed thirteen (13) Access E-Bulletins to 
approximately seven hundred twenty four (724) subscribers.  The Access E-Bulletin includes 
information on new training sessions and webinars, and important information about accessibility and 
facility access. 

SITE SPECIFIC ALTERNATE DESIGN 
Section 103-50, HRS, authorizes DCAB to rule on Site Specific Alternate Designs (SSAD).

[...]

The FAU conducted the virtual 2025 Disability Access Conference featuring speakers from the U.S. 
Access Board with sessions on Accessible Residential Housing and Accessible Transient Lodging 
presented by Josh Schorr, Debra Martins, and Sarah Presley from the U.S. Access Board.  One 
hundred forty one (141) registrants participated in the Zoom conference.  

Trainings: 

• Coordinated and presented five (5) virtual basic trainings designed to provide foundational 
information to prepare program participants for more complex topics to be covered at the annual